OP \$1165.00 4824677

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM677797

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Global Holdings II, Inc.		09/29/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.	
Street Address:	Gateway Village, 900 Building	
Internal Address:	900 W Trade St., NC1-026-06-09 (MacLegal)	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28255	
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4824677	99.99% JAM-FREE	
Registration Number:	0834342	ACCENT	
Registration Number:	4890045	ACCENT	
Registration Number:	4980166	ANY PRINTER GUARANTEED	
Registration Number:	5433654	COLOR IS FOREVER	
Registration Number:	2044286	COLORLOK	
Registration Number:	4628997	COLORLOK	
Registration Number:	3291728	COLORLOK	
Registration Number:	3544562	COLORLOK TECHNOLOGY FASTER DRYING BOLDER	
Registration Number:	3525306	COLORLOK TECHNOLOGY	
Registration Number:	1087720	COPY PLUS	
Registration Number:	1196778	DRM	
Registration Number:	3022004	DATASPEED	
Registration Number:	4039493	DOWN TO EARTH	
Registration Number:	4039494	DOWN TO EARTH	
Registration Number:	4043042	DOWN TO EARTH	
Registration Number:	4039495	DOWN TO EARTH	
Registration Number:	2345094	EASTOCELL	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007436 FRAME: 0762

900646527

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5246724	ECOFFICIENT
Registration Number:	5604458	EZ CARRY
Registration Number:	2696789	FORE
Registration Number:	1902172	GREAT WHITE
Registration Number:	1188636	HAMMERMILL
Registration Number:	2309959	HAMMERMILL
Registration Number:	3924128	IMAGELOK
Registration Number:	5546770	MADE IN USA MADE IN USA YEAR
Registration Number:	4466646	MAKES YOUR WORK LOOK BETTER
Registration Number:	5454125	PAPER FOR LIFE
Registration Number:	5465130	PAPER FOR LIFE
Registration Number:	5449058	PAPER FOR LIFE
Registration Number:	5602097	PAPER FOR LIFE.
Registration Number:	5602098	PAPER FOR LIFE.
Registration Number:	5602099	PAPER FOR LIFE.
Registration Number:	1017992	POSTMARK
Registration Number:	4039582	PRINTER'S PLAYBOOK
Registration Number:	3900408	PRINTER'S PLAYBOOK
Registration Number:	2691191	RELAY
Registration Number:	2632786	
Registration Number:	795259	SPRINGHILL
Registration Number:	4778246	SPRINGHILL
Registration Number:	1239396	TIDAL
Serial Number:	90594250	SYLVAMO
Serial Number:	90594265	SYLVAMO
Serial Number:	90695524	
Serial Number:	90695527	
Serial Number:	73378926	TIDAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com Email:

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

4400 Easton Commons Way Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	09/29/2021
Total Attachments: 8	
source=09. Swirl - Trademark Security A	Agreement#page1.tif
source=09. Swirl - Trademark Security A	Agreement#page2.tif
source=09. Swirl - Trademark Security A	Agreement#page3.tif
source=09. Swirl - Trademark Security A	Agreement#page4.tif
source=09. Swirl - Trademark Security A	Agreement#page5.tif
source=09. Swirl - Trademark Security A	Agreement#page6.tif
source=09. Swirl - Trademark Security A	Agreement#page7.tif
source=09. Swirl - Trademark Security A	Agreement#page8.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 29, 2021, made by each of the undersigned grantors (individually, a "<u>Grantor</u>", and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to that certain U.S. Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of September 29, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement (this "Trademark Security Agreement");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantors hereby agree with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1 Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

- SECTION 2 Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and continuing security interest in and to all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Grantor (but, for the avoidance of doubt, excluding any Excluded Assets (as defined in the Security Agreement)) (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"):
 - a) Trademarks of such Grantor, including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, unless and until an "Amendment to Allege Use" or a "Statement of Use" under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed in, and accepted by, the PTO);
 - b) all goodwill associated with such Trademarks (other than Excluded Assets); and
 - c) all proceeds (as defined in the UCC) of any and all of the foregoing.

SECTION 3 Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4 <u>Termination</u>. Upon the occurrence of the Facility Termination Date, in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

1007206522v2

SECTION 5 <u>Counterparts; Etc.</u> This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. The provisions of Section 10.17 of the Credit Agreement are incorporated herein, *mutatis mutandis*.

SECTION 6 Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Trademark Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[signature page follows]

1007206522v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

GLOBAL HOLDINGS II, INC.

Name: Phillin Sisneros

Title: Vice President & Treasurer

Accepted and Agreed: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Зу:	
Varr	ne:
Γitle	

Accepted and Agreed: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Anthony W. Kell Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Registrations:

Mark Name	Owner ¹	Application Number	Registration Number	Filed Date	Registration Date
	Global				
99.99% JAM-	Holdings			2013-06-	
FREE	II, Inc.	85/956204	4824677	11	2015-10-06
	Global				
	Holdings			1966-06-	
ACCENT	II, Inc.	72/248134	0834342	15	1967-08-29
	Global				
	Holdings	0.610.4.7.64.6	1000017	2014-03-	2016.01.10
ACCENT	II, Inc.	86/215616	4890045	09	2016-01-19
	Global			2016.01	
ANY PRINTER.	Holdings	0.640.03.670	1,000,166	2016-01-	2016.06.14
GUARANTEED.	II, Inc.	86/883679	4,980,166	22	2016-06-14
COL OD IC	Global			2014.05	
COLOR IS	Holdings	06/070171	C 400 CC4	2014-05-	2010 02 27
FOREVER	II, Inc.	86/270171	5,433,654	02	2018-03-27
	Global			1004.00	
COLODION	Holdings	74/577426	2044296	1994-09-	1007 02 11
COLORLOK	II, Inc. Global	74/577436	2044286	23	1997-03-11
				2011-09-	
COLORLOK	Holdings II, Inc.	85/418730	4628997	2011-09- 09	2014-10-28
COLORLOR	Global	63/416/30	4020997	09	2014-10-26
	Holdings			2005-06-	
COLORLOK	II, Inc.	78/657914	3291728	24	2007-09-11
COLORLOK	Global	70/03/914	3291726	24	2007-09-11
TECHNOLOGY	Holdings			2007-08-	
& circle logo	II, Inc.	77/261766	3544562	22	2008-12-09
COLORLOK	Global	777201700	3311302	22	2000 12 0)
TECHNOLOGY	Holdings			2007-08-	
& lock logo	II, Inc.	77/261791	3525306	22	2008-10-28
22 10211 1080	Global	,,,_01,,1	202000		2000 10 20
	Holdings			1977-02-	
COPY PLUS	II, Inc.	73/115525	1087720	11	1978-03-21
	Global				
	Holdings			1981-02-	
D R M	II, Inc.	73/298785	1196778	26	1982-06-01
	Global				
	Holdings			2004-03-	
DATASPEED	II, Inc.	78/393750	3022004	31	2005-11-29
	Global				
DOWN TO	Holdings			2010-07-	
EARTH	II, Inc.	85/088184	4039493	20	2011-10-11
	Global				
DOWN TO	Holdings			2010-07-	
EARTH	II, Inc.	85/088185	4039494	20	2011-10-11

¹ Note to Draft: Global Holdings II is the current owner of the IP listed as of September 1 and the Initial Funding Date. However, Sylvamo does not plan to register the transfers with the USTPO until after the spin-off on October 1.

	Global				
DOWN TO	Holdings	07/000100	40.420.42	2010-07-	2011 10 10
EARTH	II, Inc. Global	85/088188	4043042	20	2011-10-18
DOWN TO	Holdings			2010-07-	
EARTH	II, Inc.	85/088193	4039495	20	2011-10-11
	Global				
	Holdings			1999-02-	
EASTOCELL	II, Inc.	75/647507	2345094	25	2000-04-25
	Global				
	Holdings			2014-05-	
ECOFFICIENT	II, Inc.	86/273286	5246724	06	2017-07-18
	Global			2017.00	
EZ CARRY	Holdings II, Inc.	87616339	5604458	2017-09- 20	2018-11-13
EZ CARK I	Global	8/010339	300 44 38	20	2016-11-13
	Holdings			2001-10-	
FORE	II, Inc.	78/090980	2696789	31	2003-03-11
	Global				
	Holdings			1993-08-	
GREAT WHITE	II, Inc.	74/422493	1902172	06	1995-06-27
	Global				
	Holdings	72/200275	1100626	1980-12-	1002.02.02
HAMMERMILL	II, Inc.	73/288275	1188636	03	1982-02-02
HAMMERMILL	Global Holdings			1998-08-	
(stylized)	II, Inc.	75529939	2309959	03	2000-01-18
(Btylized)	Global	13327737	2307737	0.5	2000 01 10
	Holdings			2010-02-	
IMAGELOK	II, Inc.	77/925694	3924128	02	2011-02-22
MADE IN THE	Global				
USA	Holdings				
HAMMERMILL	II, Inc.	072 (2712		2017-03-	2010 00 21
100+ Logo	CI I I	87363513	5546770	08	2018-08-21
MAKES YOUR WORK LOOK	Global			2013-08-	
BETTER	Holdings II, Inc.	86/046290	4466646	23	2014-01-14
DETTER	Global	00/0 1 02/0	++000+0	23	2014-01-14
PAPER FOR	Holdings			2016-04-	
LIFE	II, Inc.	87/012344	5454125	25	2018-04-24
	Global				
PAPER FOR	Holdings			2016-04-	
LIFE	II, Inc.	87/012305	5465130	25	2018-05-08
DARED FOR	Global			2016.04	
PAPER FOR	Holdings	87/012288	5440050	2016-04- 25	2018-04-17
LIFE	II, Inc. Global	67/012288	5449058	23	2018-04-17
PAPER FOR	Holdings			2017-02-	
LIFE LOGO	II, Inc.	87344295	5602097	21	2018-11-06
	Global				
PAPER FOR	Holdings			2017-02-	
LIFE LOGO	II, Inc.	87344311	5602098	21	2018-11-06
B BDF ====	Global			2015.25	
PAPER FOR	Holdings	07044005	5.00000	2017-02-	2010 11 06
LIFE LOGO	II, Inc.	87344325	5602099	21	2018-11-06
POSTMARK	Global	73/029311	1017992	1974-08-	1975-08-12

	Holdings II, Inc.			12	
PRINTER'S	Global			2010-08-	
	Holdings	05/112142	4020502		2011 10 11
PLAYBOOK	II, Inc.	85/113142	4039582	23	2011-10-11
	Global				
PRINTER'S	Holdings			2010-05-	
PLAYBOOK	II, Inc.	85/043552	3900408	20	2011-01-04
	Global				
	Holdings			2002-06-	
RELAY	II, Inc.	78133574	2691191	06	2003-02-25
Shark with	Global				
Arrows Design	Holdings				
(Hammermill	II, Inc.			2000-09-	
Great White)		76/122522	2632786	05	2002-10-08
	Global				
	Holdings			1964-07-	
SPRINGHILL	II, Inc.	72/197721	795259	13	1965-08-31
	Global				
	Holdings			2014-03-	
SPRINGHILL	II, Inc.	86/216420	4778246	10	2015-07-21
	Global				
	Holdings			1982-08-	
TIDAL	II, Inc.	73/378926	1239396	09	1983-05-24

Trademark Applications:

Mark	Owner	Application	
Name		Number	Filed Date
	Global		
SYLVAM	Holdings II,		
O	Inc.	90594250	2021-03-22
	Global		
SYLVAM	Holdings II,		
O	Inc.	90594265	2021-03-22
	Global		
SYLVAM	Holdings II,		
O Logo	Inc.	90695524	2021-05-07
	Global		
SYLVAM	Holdings II,		
O Logo	Inc.	90695527	2021-05-07
	Global		
	Holdings II,		
TIDAL	Inc.	73/378926	1982-08-09